
O.I.H
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING & FISHERIES

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  254.

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19TH JULY 2016


NATIONAL LIVESTOCK POLICY


254. SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:


 Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृषि और कृिक कल्याण मंत्री
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to chalk out a National Livestock Policy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the draft has been prepared and sent to State Governments for their consideration;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether the Government has implemented various schemes for improving livestock production in the country; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and the funds allocated to various States during the last three years and the current year, State-wise?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

(SHRI  SUDARSHAN BHAGAT)

(a) to (d) National Livestock Policy, 2013 was notified on 18th April 2013. The Policy aims at providing uniform guidelines to the States with the aim of increasing livestock productivity and production in a sustainable manner, while preserving animal bio-diversity and ensuring bio-security and farmers’ livelihood. The salient features of the National Livestock Policy include: improvement in production & productivity; reorientation of livestock breeding policies; laying down Standards &

Protocols; infusion of appropriate technologies for quality assurance; and strengthening infrastructure

& services.

(e) & (f) In order to complement and supplement the efforts made by the States for improving livestock production Government of India is implementing the following Schemes:

a) National Programme for Bovine Breeding & Dairy Development
b) Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme
c) National Dairy Plan-I
d) National Livestock Mission


Details of the funds released during each of the last three years and current year, State-wise under these schemes is given at Annexure-I.


Annexure-IA

Fund released under National Programme for Bovine Breeding component of National Project for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBB&DD)

                                                                                          (Rs. in lakhs)


S. No. State/Uts National Project For Cattle &
Buffalo Breeding

National Programme
Bovine Breeding*

Total

2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16


1 Andhra
Pradesh

1645.65 500.00 1411.53 600.00   4157.18

2 Arunachal
Pradesh

319.85 287.04 438.38   264.50 1309.77

3 Assam 728.21   875.10 200.00   1803.31

4 Bihar 300.00 1000.00     750.00 2050.00

5 Chattisgarh 600.00 451.91   1080.00   2131.91

6 Gujarat 700.00 500.00 500.00   873.22 2573.22

8 Haryana 1500.00 813.00   469.20   2782.20

9 Himachal
Pradesh

300.00 51.00 941.00 571.00   1863.00

10 Jammu &
Kashmir

400.00   500.00   175.00 1075.00

11 Jharkhand 800.00     500.00   1300.00

12 Karnataka 500.00   808.26   1160.00 2468.26

13 Kerala 800.00 400.82 469.85 1000.00 500.00 3170.67

14 Madhya
Pradesh

1000.00 688.06 1728.00 2400.40 1981.50 7797.96

15 Maharashtra 1000.00 706.18   100.00   1806.18

16 Manipur   153.58 424.00 650.00 534.02 1761.60

17 Meghalaya   414.00       414.00

18 Mizoram 189.45 105.00 206.32 250.00 177.95 928.72

19 Nagaland 417.49 157.56 451.10 648.30 475.10 2149.55

20 Orrisa 600.00   700.00 1106.00   2406.00

21 Punjab 300.00 1500.00     600.00 2400.00

22 Rajasthan 900.00     500.00   1400.00

23 Sikkim   113.65 149.40 500.00   763.05

24 Tamil Nadu 1150.00 1044.85 1000.00 2376.40   5571.25

25 Telangana   340.00 55.70 500.00   895.70

26 Tripura    551.00   551.00

26 Uttar
Pradesh

  1784.70 1000.00 1000.00 200.00 3984.70

27 Uttranchal 540.71     500.00   1040.71

28 West Bengal 500.00 386.17 1171.36 400.00 485.28 2942.81

  Total 15191.36 11397.52 12830.00 15902.30 8176.57 63497.75

*National Programme Breeding initiated as a component of National Programme for Bovine

Breeding and Dairy Development during February 2014 for genetic upgradation of bovine population on priority basis. Funds also includes funds released under Rashtriya Goukul

Mission.


Annexure-IB

Fund released under National Programme for Dairy Development component of National

Project for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development (NPBB&DD)

(Rs in crore )

Sr.
No.

State
Releases
2013-14

Releases
2014-15

Release
2015-16

Release
2016-17

1 Andaman & Nicobar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2 Assam 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Andhra Pradesh 1.59 0.00 3.50 0.00

4 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.94 3.72 0.00

5 Bihar 4.53 3.00 10.59 0.00

6 Chhattisgarh 6.49 1.50 2.04 0.00

7 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

8 D&N Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9 Daman&Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

10 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

11 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

12 Gujarat 0.00 1.19 0.00 0.00

13 Haryana 1.57 0.00 0.28 0.00

14 Himachal Pradesh 1.52 0.00 0.00 0.00

15 Jammu & Kashmir 0.00 3.65 0.00 5.05

16 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

17 Karnataka 0.00 2.00 4.46 0.00

18 Kerala 13.09 25.24 1.06 0.00

19 Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 Madhya Pradesh  11.92 0.00 3.64 0.00

21 Maharashtra 0.00 1.38 0.00 0.00

22 Manipur 3.21 2.58 0.00 0.00

23 Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

24 Mizoram 3.85 0.17 0.00 0.00

25 Nagaland 0.60 1.90 1.00 1.00

26 Odisha 3.07 3.07 10.67 0.00

27 Puducherry 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28 Punjab 6.93 7.60 20.92 2.04

29 Rajasthan 5.26 1.16 2.30 5.88

30 Sikkim 4.97 1.99 3.39 2.52

31 Tamil Nadu 1.15 15.01 2.00 4.86

32 Telangana 0.00 0.00 2.92 0.00

33 Tripura 0.00 6.42 0.00 0.00

34 Uttar Pradesh 3.03 2.63 1.46 0.00

35 Uttarakhand 0.00 8.00 0.00 3.46

36 West Bengal 0.00 0.52 0.00 0.00

  Total 74.79 89.95 73.95 24.81


Annexure-IC
State wise details of subsidy disbursed under Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme

during 2013-14 to 2016-17


 ( Rs in Lakh)

S.No State 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

1 Andaman and Nicobar 6.04 2.93 4.54 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 11205.80 2844.14 989.83 0

3 Bihar 2227.81 1186.98 0.00 21.75

4 Chhattisgarh 385.99 188.78 342.76 0

5 Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00 0

6 Goa 4.29 15.26 0.00 0

7 Gujarat 4886.90 2310.13 504.61 0

8 Haryana 1402.47 435.13 145.95 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 1007.25 187.64 286.19 0

10 Jammu & Kashmir 660.54 281.03 144.86 0

11 Jharkhand 27.67 20.55 0.00 0

12 Karnataka 2968.43 1086.14 224.58 52.35

13 Kerala 1578.36 954.56 46.05 0

14 Madhya Pradesh 1295.73 430.06 37.54 0

15 Maharashtra 1387.61 647.45 2342.17 377.99

16 Orissa 938.47 192.15 51.33 0

17 Punjab 1236.84 811.22 482.46 0

18 Rajasthan 2197.36 690.08 47.41 1.667

19 Tamil Nadu 4187.76 2076.65 435.77 0

20 Telangana   305.51 0

21 Uttar Pradesh 782.00 314.11 555.51 3.63

22 Uttaranchal 1587.25 655.98 617.46 0

23 West Bengal 330.73 131.93 0.67 0


Total (A) 40305.31 15462.90 7565 457.38


N E States

1 Arunachal Pradesh 17.48 15.69 113.90 0

2 Assam 1257.91 782.09 1051.12 17.96

3 Manipur 0.00 19.00 20.23 0

4 Meghalaya 5.42 9.73 1.50 0

5 Mizoram 61.74 202.99 17.10 0

6 Nagaland 8.97 5.40 29.26 0

7 Sikkim 11.42 64.69 50.06 0

8 Tripura 32.31 39.16 127.83 0


Total (B) 1395.24 1138.75 1411.01 17.96


G.Total (Total A+B) 41700.55 16601.65 8976.20 475.34


Annexure-ID

State-wise fund released to the participating States under National Dairy Plan-I for the last 3

years and for the current year

No. State
Fund Released (Rs. in Crore)

2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17* Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 6.07 2.53 4.04 22.87 8.08 43.59

2 Bihar 0.00 1.67 8.00 5.10 2.72 17.49

3 Chhattisgarh  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.51

4 Gujarat 28.33 31.16 56.39 56.37 20.27 192.51

5 Haryana 0.00 3.72 4.22 11.22 2.56 21.73

6 Jharkhand 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 1.50

7 Karnataka 9.93 21.97 23.35 25.26 3.48 83.98

8 Kerala 1.67 6.27 6.23 6.04 0.81 21.02

9 Madhya Pradesh 1.12 3.24 1.73 5.63 0.58 12.29

10 Maharashtra 3.76 11.44 14.42 25.02 7.86 62.51

11 Odisha 0.37 1.87 5.23 3.34 2.18 13.00

12 Punjab 9.45 2.33 11.43 25.55 2.32 51.08

13 Rajasthan 6.00 20.70 31.66 53.28 6.17 117.81

14 Tamil Nadu 3.77 2.32 12.89 17.66 5.21 41.85

15 Telangana 0.00 4.77 2.83 5.35 0.84 13.79

16 Uttar Pradesh 3.99 4.21 19.00 34.90 11.19 73.30

17 Uttarakhand 0.00 3.03 0.76 5.20 1.79 10.78

18 West Bengal 1.51 2.53 7.57 4.65 1.12 17.38

Centralised_ Import of Bulls 0.00 0.00 5.07 0.12 0.00 5.19

Sub Total 75.97 123.76 214.83 309.07 77.67 801.30

Project Management &
Learning

1.40 3.42 3.82 4.96 0.83 14.42

Total 77.37 127.18 218.64 314.03 78.50 815.72

* Fund Release till 12 Jul 2016


Annexure – IE
State/UT wise and year-wise (2012-13 to 2013-14) funds released under Constituents of National Livestock Mission(NLM)

(Rs. in lakhs)

S. No States Fodder and Feed
Development

Livestock Insurance

2012-13 2013-14 2012-13 2013-14

1 Andhra Pradesh 473.66 1234.07 900.00 950.00

2 Arunachal Pradesh 255.50

3 Assam  208.95 50.00 115.00

4 Bihar

5 Chhattisgarh 65.15 234.15  17.00

6 Goa  9.75

7 Gujarat 1163.71 896.25 250.00

8 Haryana 32.25 220.00 570.74 500.00

9 Himachal Pradesh  525.00 50.00 60.00

10 Jharkhand 415.42 864.66

11 Jammu & Kashmir 361.00 866.19

12 Karnataka 894.21  400.00 200.00

13 Kerala   850.00 400.00

14 Madhya Pradesh 34.56 44.50 150.00 266.83

15 Maharashtra 1825.44 2643.37 225.00 100.00

16 Manipur

17 Meghalaya  12.12

18 Mizoram 278.00 213.00

19 Nagaland 56.00  250.00 150.00

20 Orissa 45.00  39.46 295.00

21 Puducherry

22 Punjab 845.50

23 Rajasthan 270.75  100.00

24 Sikkim 128.50 150.00

25 Tamil Nadu 20.55 77.00 525.00 1200.00

26 Tripura 36.53 10.42

27 Uttar Pradesh 151.95 267.78

28 Uttarakhand 122.50 174.28 25.00 100.00

29 West Bengal 228.35  200.00 400.00

 Other 10.38 5.16

 Total 7459.41 8912.15 4585.20 4753.83


Annexure- IE (Continuation)
Details of the funds released under the constituents of NLM during the year 2012-13 are as follows:

(Rs In lakhs)

S.
No. States/UT

Name of the scheme

CTB IDSRR ASPF RBPD PE Pig
Development

PVCF

1 Andhra Pradesh

2 Bihar

3 Chattisgarh   71.00

4 Goa

5 Gujarat

6 Haryana

7 Himachal Pradesh 49.24

8 Jammu &Kashmir

9 Jharkhand

10 Karnataka

11 Kerala    831.18

12 Madhya Pradesh 5.56

13 Maharashtra 20.00 210.00

14 Odisha

15 Punjab

16 Rajasthan

17 Tamil Nadu 23.25 221.2

18 Telangana

19 Uttar Pradesh 40.00 75.00  219.76

20 Uttarakhand

21 West Bengal   34.00 1800.05

 NER States

22 Arunachal Pradesh  37.00 89.40

23 Assam

24 Manipur

25 Meghalaya

26 Mizoram    56.70

27 Nagaland  22.85  57.62

28 Sikkim 10.00

29 Tripura    117.0

 NABARD  850.00    1000.00 1965.00

 TOTAL 93.25 1470.85 194.4 3082.31  1000.00 1965.00

Note: CTB- Conservation of Threatened Livestock Breeds; IDSRR:-Integrated Development of Small

Ruminants and Rabbits; ASPF:- Assistance to State Poultry Farm; RBPD:-Rural Backyard Poultry

Development; PE-Poultry Estates; PVCF-Poultry Venture Capital Fund


Annexure- IE (Continuation)

Details of the funds released under the constituents of NLM during the year 2013-14 are as

follows:

(Rs In lakhs)

S.
No. States/UT

Name of the scheme

CTB IDSRR ASPF RBPD PE Pig
Development

PVCF

1 Andhra Pradesh  54.05  382.50

2 Bihar

3 Chattisgarh    165.70

4 Goa

5 Gujarat 18.00 43.31

6 Haryana

7 Himachal Pradesh

8 Jammu &Kashmir  21.99

9 Jharkhand

10 Karnataka   67.48

11 Kerala 10.00

12 Madhya Pradesh    217.20

13 Maharashtra 12.00   183.00

14 Odisha    131.00

15 Punjab

16 Rajasthan

17 TamilNadu 40.00 77.24 68.00 348.28

18 Telangana

19 Uttar Pradesh    588.30

20 Uttarakhand  47.40

21 West Bengal    1530.00

22 Puducherry   34.0

 NER States

23 Arunachal Pradesh  25.00 117.0 79.00

24 Assam   610.0 143.96

25 Manipur

26 Meghalaya   84.0 76.50

27 Mizoram

28 Nagaland  25.00  57.64

29 Sikkim     26.00

30 Tripura 20.00 20.00  96.40

 NABARD  614.4    780.00 4000.00

 TOTAL 100.00 928.39 980.48 3999.99 26.00 780.00 4000.00


Annexure-IF

The State-wise details of releases made under NLM during the year 2014-15 to 2016-17 till date are as follows:-

(Rs In lakhs)

s.
No.

States/UT  2014-15 2015-16
2016-17 Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 326.24   326.24

2 Bihar 692.75   692.75

3 Chhattisgarh 112.5 1034.63 937.22 2084.35

4 Goa 0   0

5 Gujarat 1500   1500

6 Haryana 704.48   704.48

7 Himachal Pradesh 285.18   285.18

8 Jammu &Kashmir 0   0

9 Jharkhand 700   700

10 Karnataka 0 746.49  746.49

11 Kerala 0   0

12 Madhya Pradesh 1664.5   1664.5

13 Maharashtra 827.42445 500.00 1387.935 2715.359

14 Odisha 525.69 519.65  1045.34

15 Punjab 393.5   393.5

16 Rajasthan 0 438.817  438.817

17 TamilNadu 1242.9 486.97  1729.87

18 Telangana 276.74  602.84 879.58

19 Uttar Pradesh 813.43875 25.00  838.4388

20 Uttarakhand 0 410.542  410.542

21 West Bengal 2067.65   2067.65

22 Andaman Nicobar 0   0

23 Chandigarh 0   0

24 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0   0

25 Daman & Diu 0   0

26 Delhi 0   0

27 Lakshadweep 0   0

28 Puducherry 50.00  24.55 74.55

 NER States    0

29 Arunachal Pradesh 256.23 206.00  462.23

30 Assam 452.38   452.38

31 Manipur 0 55.24  55.24

32 Meghalaya 143.25 87.14  230.39

33 Mizoram 68   68

34 Nagaland 619.11 454.26  1073.37

35 Sikkim 51.03 197.36  248.39

36 Tripura 400   400

37 NABARD 13949.15 4820.00 6600.00 25369.15

 TOTAL 28122.14 4500.00 9552.545 42174.69

